
TENDER NOTICE

sealed Tenders are invited for supply of Thirty Lakhs unlaminated printed new

HDPE I PP & One Lakh BoPP bags for 50 kg cattle feed packaging As Per

specification Mentioned in Tender Form . Blank Tender Forms alongwith specification

and Terms & conditions of Tender can be obtained from our cattle Feed Plant from

Dt. 18.06.2025 to Dt. 04.07.2A25 between 1O'30 a.m to 4.00 p'm' on cash / RTGS

payment of Rs.2000/- plus 18% G S T. The last date for submission of sealed

Tenders alongwith requisite EMD Rs.1,0o,o0o/- (Rs. One lac only) is

Dt. 05.07.2025 For more details please visit our website - www.gokulmilk.coop

Right to accept or reject any or all the Tenders without assigning any reasons is

reserved.

Managing Director Chairman
Kolhapur Zitti Satrakari Dudh Utp'Sangh Ltd', Kolhapur

Shri Mahalaxmi Cattle Feed Plant, Plot No'B-3,

Kagal-Hatkanangle Five Star lndl' Area,
Dist. KolhaPur-41 6 236(M'S')
Tel No. 0231 -2683605,06
Email:cfp@gokulmilk'cooP

tr



KOLHAPUR ZILLA SAHAKARI DUDH UTP.SANGH LTD., KOLHAPUR
CATTLE FEED PLANT

TENDER FORM
(50 KG CAP. UNLAMINATED HDPE / BOPP BAGS FOR CATTLE FEED PACKING)

A) PARTICULARS OF TENDERER

1) Name :

2) Address :

3) Tel No. / Mobile No. :

4) Name of Authorised Signatory :

5) His relation with the Tenderer :

B) PR|CE DETAILS

Price ( Rate of each bag) given below is inclusive Transit lnsurance and Transportation
etc. i.e. F.O.R. destination price. Applicable G S T is to be given separately.

HDPE BOPP
Basic Rate ( Per Bag )

GST%

Total Price

Note : Rate mentioned above is based on HDPE raw material (Grade E-52009) of Reliance
lndustries Ltd. i.e. Rs. 98.608 Per kg (Raw material applicable at Mumbai Depot) as on
Dt.01.06.2025

c) OTHER COMMERCTAL TNFORMATTON :

1) G.S.T. No. of Tenderer :

2) Earnest Money Deposit D.D.No. : dt. drawn on Bank

3) Earnest Money Deposit by R T G S : UTR No

We are ready to supply HDPE unlaminated & BOPP bags as per specification and terms &
conditions enclosed.

Seal and Signature of the
Tenderer

Rs.

Rs.

Rs

Date



KOLHAPUR ZILLA SAHAKARI DUDH UTP.SANGH LTD., KOLHAPUR
CATTLE FEED PLANT

Annexure as regards specification and quality of required HDPE (High Density Polyethylene)
unlaminated bags for 50 Kg

A) SPECIFICATIONS:

1) Size : a) Out side length 100 cm ( + 2 cm -1 cm.)
b) Outside width 66 cm ( + 2 cm -1 cm.)

2) Mesh : 10 X 10

3) Weight of Bag : 140 gm ( +/- 2 gm )

4) Denier :1100x 1100

5) Capacity of Bag : for 50 kg cattle feed packing .

6) Fabric : The fabric used for manufacture of HDPE (unlaminated) bags will be single

piece pure white in colour as per 15-6192-1971 of HDPE Grade E 52009 for our one

Variant Mahalaxmi Gold , MahalaxmiTMR Mash, Mahalaxmi Silver Ration. For only

the new product of Mahalaxmi Kohinoor Diamand the fabric will be a single piece

pure Yellow Colour (pantone D6.605) as per 15-6'192-1971 of HDPE Grade E
52009.

7) Mouth of Bag :'The mouth of bag will be hamed. Mouth should be folded minimum

25 mm inside and stitched, so that the tapes do not fray.

8) Stitching : The bag should be bottom stitched only, double folded, double row

reverse. The bottom of the bags should be folded inwards and stitched from inside

only, outside by a minimum 20 mm. The bag should be bottom stitched with two

rows of chain/lock - stitches with a tape of 1200 denier. The first row of stitches will

be uniform without any loose thread or knot.

9) Strength : The breaking strength of the sample bags will be as under.

a) Warp way (width wise) - 90 kgf & below 90 kgf will be rejected or may be

accepted with prorata basis as per tensile testing machine

b) Weft way (length wise) - 90 kgf & below 90 kgf will be rejected or may be

accepted with prorata basis as per tensile testing machine

c) Testing method as per lS 1969.

d) Seam breaking load, bottom seam 37 kgt and testing method as per lS 9030-

1979.

e) Filler : 15 % ( +/- 3 % ) above 18% will be rejected as per muffle furnace

method.

0 Elongation : 18 o/o lo 23o/o below 18o/o and above 24o/o will be rejected as per

tensile testing machine



B) TNSPECTTON:

The bags shall be inspected at our plant as under:-

a) The each bundle of the bags should be of 300 nos of bags which will be
opened at our Plant. Generally 1Q o/o of bundles shall be weighed in order to
check per bag weight. The proportion of bundles found deficient in weight, the
same will be made applicable to the receipts for entire consignmeni. Your
representative shall be free to attend inspections, checking of the bags at our
plant within 7 days after receipt of material. However, decision at our plant for
rejections shall be final and no request for survey of rechecking will be
entertained.

b) As.long as weight falls between 140 to 138 grams the bags will be accepted
without any deduction. The bags weight 138 gm to s o/o i.e. between tig to
131.10 gram, the bags will be also accepted by charging pro-rata deduction at
invoice value, multiplied by two ( double pro-rata price deduction basis). lf the
bags weight found below 131 .10 grams, the same will be rejected.

c) ln case of rejections we shall assume no responsibility for any damage to
bags if you fails to lift them within 10 days from the date of confirmation to
you.

d) For delayed supply upto one month extra charges will be recovered @ 25
paisa per bag and more than one month @ S0 paisa per bag.

e) The supplier should mark his supplied bags with his own monogram any
identification mark which should be prior notice to us.

The HDPE bags are to be printed both side as per Six colour printing design
approved and given by us. Also changes should be made in printing as per given
instructions from time to time. The ink and ingredients should be usld for printing
will be alcoholic resistant, smudged free, bright in colour and not smear in contact
with water. ln case of any subsequent changes in the printing design during the
supply period of One year, supplier has to provide us bags as per revised printing
design without charging us any additional cost.

D) REQUIRED QUANTITY : 30,00,000 bags ( Thirty tac bags )

a. Mahalaxmi Gold : 30,00,000 bags

This is our approximate requirement for a period of 10 to 12 months (Up to
March 2026) . Bags will be purchased as per our requirement during this period.
However, the successful tenderer is required to deliver new HDPE bags at out Shri
Mahalaxmi Cattle Feed Plant, Plot No.B-3, Kagal-Hatkanangle Five Star lndl. Area,
Dist. Kolhapur & Mahalaxmi Cattle Feed Plant, Gadmudshingi, Tal. Karvir, Dist.
Kolhapur as per our instructions and as per delivery schedule given alongwith the
Purchase Order. Delivery of ordered HDPE bags should be between 05 to 15 of the
scheduled month. Supplier has to take necessary approval for the supply material,
printing matter prior to supply.

Asst. Manager (Quality Cotrol) Manager - Cattle Feed Plant

G) PRTNTING:



KOLHAPUR ZILLA SAHAKARI DUDH UTP.SANGH LTD., KOLHAPUR
CATTLE FEED PLANT

Annexure as regards specification and quality of required BOPP (Bioxiallary Oriented poly
Propyline) Both Sided Printed bags for 50 Kg

A) SPECIFICAT|ONS :

1) Size : a) Out side length 100 cm
b) Outside width 66 cm

(+2
(+2

cm -1 cm.)
cm -1 cm.)

2) Mesh : 10 X 10

3) Weight of Bag : 140 gm ( +/- 2 gm )

4) Denier : 700 x 750

5) Capacity of Bag : for 50 kg cattle feed packing .

6) Fabric : The fabric used for manufacture of BOPP (unlaminated) bags will be single

piece pure white in colour as per 15-6192-1 971 of BOPP Grade E 52009 for our one

Variant our new product of Mahalaxmi Kohinoor Diamand a fabric will be a single

piece pure White Colour (pantone D6.605) as per 15-6192-1971 of BOPP Grade E

52009.

7) Mouth of Bag : The mouth of bag will be opened and cut by electic heat machine

8) stitching : The bags are only bottom stitched , single fold double stitched

9) strength : The breaking strength of the sample bags wiil be as under.

a) Warp way (width wise) - 80 kgf & below 80 kgf will be rejected or may be

accepted with pro-rata basis as per tensile testing machine

b) Weft way (length wise) - 80 kgf & below 80 kgf will be rejected or may be

accepted with prorata basis as per tensile testing machine

c) Testing method as per lS 1969.

d) seam breaking load, bottom seam 37.5 kgf and testing method as per

rs 9030-1979.

e) Filler : Less than 10% accepted ans above 10% will be rejected as per

muffle furnace method.

f) Elongation : 18 o/o to 23o/o below 18% and above 24o/o will be rejected as

per tensile testing machine

10) BOPP Specification : a) The BOPP films to be used as to glossy
b) The thickness of the film has to more than 10 microns.
c) Sakata ink to be used for printing
d) Pasting of the films should be proper, the peeling of the film shall not happen

manually
e) Micro perforation to be done on the both sides of the bags.



B) TNSPECTTON:

The bags shall be inspected at our plant as under :-

The each bell will have 400 bags having weight of 140 grams each so the
weight of bell should be more than 56 Kg any bell found below 56 Kg will attract
6% deduction of the total value of the bell. Forensic testing of the bags will be
conducted at our factory premises by our Q.C. representative method of testing
for strength and elongation is tensile testing machine and our computerized
report will be shared with you in case of rejection for filler / ash contain report
we will use muffle furnace method of the bags should be of 300 nos of bags
which will be opened at our Plant. Generally 10 o/o of bundles shall be weighed
in order to check per bag weight. The proportion of bundles found deficient in
weight, the same will be made applicable to the receipts for entire
consignment. Your representative shall be free to attend inspections, checking
of the bags at our plant within 7 days after receipt of material. However,
decision at our plant for rejections shall be final and no request for survey of
rechecking will be entertained.

b) As long as weight falls between 140 to 138 grams the bags will be
accepted without any deduction. The bags weight 138 gm to s o/o i.e. between
138 to 131.10 gram, the bags will be also accepted by charging pro-rata
deduction at invoice value, multiplied by two ( double pro-rata price deduction
basis). lf the bags weight found below 131.10 grams, the same wiil be
rejected.

ln case of rejections we shall assume no responsibility for any damage to
bags if you failto lift them within 10 days from the date of confirmation to you.

For delayed supply upto one month extra charges will be recovered @25
paisa per bag and more than one month @ 50 paisa per bag.

The supplier should mark his supplied bags with his own monogram any
identification mark which should be prior notice to us.

The BOPP bags are to be printed both side as per Six to seven colours
printing design approved and given by us. The cost of cylinder (which is around 3
Lac rupees ) will be paid by bag manufacturer subject to the order size of minimum
2 Lac bags per brand .Also changes should be made in printing as per given
instructions from time to time. The ink and ingredients to be used for printing will be
alcoholic resistant, smudged free, bright in colour and not smear in contact with
water. ln case of any subsequent changes in the printing design during the supply
period of One year, supplier has to provide us bags as per revised printing design
without charging us any additional cost.

D) Eligibility Criteria for bags venders mentioned below
a) Two bags each of 140 grams each of Unlaminated bags having

parameters as per tender documents
b) Two bags each of 93 grams each of Unlaminated bags having parameters

as per tender documents this is for both side BOPP bags.

a)

c)

d)

e)

c) PRTNTING:



E) REQUIRED QUANTITY : 1,00,000 BOPP bags ( One lac bags )

Mahalaxmi Kohinoor Diamand : 1,00,000 BOPP bags

This is our approximate requirement for a period of 10 to 12 months (Up to
March 2026) . Bags will be purchased as per our requirement during this period.
However, the successful tenderer is required to deliver new BOPP bags at out Shri
Mahalaxmi Cattle Feed Plant, Plot No.B-3, Kagal-Hatkanangle Five Star lndl. Area,
Dist. Kolhapur & Mahalaxmi Cattle Feed Plant, Gadmudshingi, Tal. Karvir, Dist.
Kolhapur as per our instructions and as per delivery schedule given alongwith the
Purchase Order. Delivery of ordered BOPP bags should be provided between 05 to
15 of the scheduled month. Supplier has to take necessary approval for the supply
material, printing matter prior to supply.

Asst. Manager (Quality Cotrol) Manager - Cattle Feed Plant



KOLHAPUR ZILLA SAHAKAR! DUDH UTP.SANGH LTD., KOLHAPUR
CATTLE FEED PLANT

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF TENDER

1) Tender must be submitted on the prescribed Tender Form only & Signed by Authentic
Tenderer / Representative

2) Earnest Money Deposit of Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rupees One lac only) must be deposited
through R T G S or alongwith the Tender by Demand Draft of any nationalised bank
payable at Kolhapur drawn in favour of " Kolhapur Zilla Sahakari Dudh Utpadak Sangh
Ltd.,Kolhapur" Tender without EMD will not be considered. Earnest Money Deposit of
unsuccessful Tenderers will be returned without interest after producing original receipt
alongwith request letter.

3) The Tenderer can download blank Tender Forms from our website : www.gokulmilk.coop .

But in such case Tenderer should deposit Tender Form Fee Rs. 2000/- plus G S T and
EMD Rs. 1,00,000/- on our following RTGS accounts.

a)
b)
c)
d)
e)

Name : Kolhapur Zilla Sahakari Dudh Utpadak Sangh Ltd., Kolhapur
Name of Bank : Kallappana Awade LJ.S.Bank.
Bank Branch : Pattankodoli, Kolhapur
Account No. : 030002100000033
IFSC code : l(A1J0000030.

4) Apart from EMD amount, successful Tenderer will have to keep additional Three percent
amount of the total order value as a Security Deposit. This amount will be recovered from
the payment of first supply bill. We will not pay any interest on this deposit amount. Security
deposit will be refunded after completion of supply of ordered bags as per given delivery
schedule.

5) Sealed Tender duly marked as ' TENDER FOR HDPE UNLAMINATED BAGS ' should
reach our office at Shri Mahalaxmi Cattle Feed Plant, Plot No.B-3, Kagal-Hatkanangle
Five Star Indl. Area, Dist - Kolhapur on or before 05.07.2025

6) Tenderer should submit Two separated envelopes i.e one for Tender offer and another for
D.D. as EMD. Tenderer should not attach D.D. alonqwith the Tender Form .

7) The Tendered should attend the Meeting for negotiation on his own cost. The date of the
Meeting will be informed to the Tenderer in advance. Person attending the meeting must
have written authority to negotiate commercial aspects.

8) The rates of raw material (R I L Ex. Mumbai), and applicable G S T will be taken for rate
calculation purpose which is applicable on the date of finalization of the Tender.

9) We reserves the right to accept or reject any or all Tenders without assigning any reasons

10) lncase any legal issue Kolhapur will be the Jurisdiction for any legal issue

Asst. Manager (Quality Cotrol) Manager - Cattle Feed Plant


